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BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING AGENDA
March 7, 2019
Tom Baker Meeting Room

5:00 p.m.

City-County Office Building

MINUTES
1.

Consider the minutes of the February 7, 2019 meeting of the Board of Adjustment.
PUBLIC HEARING

2. Variance from Section 14-03-10 of the City Code of Ordinances (Off-street Parking and
Loading) – The South 60 feet of Lot 2, Block 11, Northern Pacific Addition (614 North 4th
Street) | VAR2019-004
Owner / Applicant: Sarah Olsen
Board Action:

□approve

□continue

□table

□deny…………………………9

3. Variance from Section 14-04-14(3) of the City Code of Ordinances (MA – Industrial District/
Lot Area) – Lots 17-28, Block 19, Sturgis Addition (219 South 13th Street) | VAR2019-001
Owner / Applicant: Robert Fettig
Board Action:

□approve

□continue

□table

□deny…………………………15

4. Variance from Section 14-04-19(6)(b)(4)(c) of the City Code of Ordinances (FP – Floodplain
District) – Lot 2, Block 5, Fox Island 2nd Subdivision (3020 Gallatin Drive) | VAR2019-005
Owner / Applicant: Derek Watkins
Board Action:

□approve

□continue

□table

□deny…………………………25

OTHER BUSINESS
5. Board of Adjustment Bylaws.
221 North 5th Street • PO Box 5503 • Bismarck, ND 58506-5503 • TDD: 711 • www.bismarcknd.gov

Building Inspections Division • Phone: 701-355-1465 • Fax: 701-258-2073 Planning Division • Phone: 701-355-1840 • Fax: 701-222-6450

ADJOURNMENT
6. Adjournment. The next regular meeting date is scheduled for April 4, 2019.

BISMARCK BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING MINUTES
February 7, 2019
The Bismarck Board of Adjustment met on February 7, 2019, at 5:00 p.m. in the Tom Baker
Meeting Room in the City-County Office Building, 221 North 5th Street. Chair Marback
presided.
Members present were Curtis Janssen, Michael Marback, Chris Seifert and Rick Wohl.
Members absent were Jennifer Clark and Ken Hoff.
Staff members present were Jenny Wollmuth – Planner, Jannelle Combs – City Attorney and
Hilary Balzum – Community Development Administrative Assistant.
MINUTES:
Chair Marback called for approval of the minutes of the January 3, 2019 meeting of the
Board of Adjustment.
MOTION:

A motion was made by Mr. Seifert and seconded by Mr. Janssen to approve
the minutes of the January 3, 2019 meeting, as presented. With Board
Members Janssen, Marback, Seifert and Wohl voting in favor, the minutes
were approved.

VARIANCE FROM SECTION 14-04-03 OF THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES
(REAR YARD) – LOT 7, BLOCK 2, KILBER NORTH ADDITION (4003
BOULDER RIDGE ROAD)
Chair Marback stated the applicant, Monte Doerr, is requesting a variance to reduce the
required rear yard setback located along the east side of the property from 20 feet to 9
feet.
Ms. Wollmuth said required rear yard setback for a property zoned R5 – Residential is
twenty (20) feet and the existing single-family dwelling was constructed in 2012 and at
the time of construction met all setback requirements. She said the owner is proposing to
construct an approximately 290 square foot addition to the existing single-family
dwelling which would project approximately 11 feet into the rear yard setback.
Ms. Wollmuth gave an overview of the request, including the following findings:
1.

The need for a variance is not based on special circumstances or conditions unique to
the specific parcel of land involved that are not generally applicable to other
properties in this area and within the R5-Residential zoning classifications.
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2.

The hardship is not caused by the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.

3.

Strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive the
property owner of the reasonable use of the property.

4. The requested variance is not the minimum variance that would accomplish the relief
sought by the applicant.
5. The granting of the variance is not in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
the Zoning Ordinance.
Mr. Seifert asked what the difference between the R5-Residential zoning district and the
R10-Residential zoning district is.
Ms. Wollmuth said the minimum lot size and setback requirements are the same,
however, the R10-Residential zoning district allows for both single and two-family
dwellings, whereas the R5-Residential zoning district only allows single-family
dwellings.
Mr. Doerr provided a statement explaining his request and said he has been working with
a designer in order to add value and curb appeal to his home. He said the addition would
add to the economic growth of the city because he would hire all of the work to be done
by local companies and he humbly requests the rear yard setback requirement be reduced.
Mr. Seifert asked if he is the original owner. Mr. Doerr said he is.
Mr. Janssen asked how drainage between this property and the neighboring property is
being handled.
Mr. Doerr said both properties are constructed so that runoff would not drain in the
proposed area of the addition. He said they added rocks and the City has added a storm
drain and sidewalk which has helped drain stormwater quicker. He said this would be a
slab on grade addition without a basement.
Chair Marback opened the public hearing.
Written comments in opposition to this request are attached as Exhibits A and B.
There being no further comments, Chair Marback closed the public hearing.
Mr. Seifert asked if property drainage was taken into consideration when the house was
originally built and if this addition would have any impact on that.
Ms. Wollmuth said there are not any platted stormwater easements here and she did visit
with the developer/home builder, and was told the properties were landscaped to allow

Bismarck Board of Adjustment
Meeting Minutes – February 3, 2019 - Page 2 of 4

2

for stormwater drainage from the back yard of this property and properties to the north
into the street.
Chair Marback asked if the back side of the addition were to be made flush then how
wide would it be. He said he would be more apt to support a request for a rear yard
setback reduction if it were three or four feet further from the property line and the bump
out where the proposed fireplace is to be located was relocated.
Mr. Doerr said if the proposed addition was made flush then from corner to corner it
would be about 4 feet and 4 inches further from the property line.
Chair Marback said that would reduce the request to an approximate 14-foot rear yard
setback.
Ms. Wollmuth said per the City Attorney, it is suggested that a motion to approve this
request, if that is the wish of the Board, be for the approval of an amended request if the
variance request would be less than the original request.
Mr. Seifert said he is concerned with the number of places nearby that have been
designed to look similar to each other and approving this request could result in an onset
of similar requests. He said that could turn into a balancing act.
Mr. Doerr said he would be acceptable to reducing the request to a 14-foot rear yard
setback.
Mr. Janssen said if this request is approved and others in the development decide they
want to do the same thing, how would that be handled.
Ms. Wollmuth said approving this variance would be specific to this owners’ request and
others would be allowed to apply if they wish to do so. She said there are also restrictive
covenants in this location that would need to be met through the developers’ own
approval process.
Mr. Seifert asked if the adjacent owners would be renotified telling them the request was
modified.
Ms. Wollmuth said they would not be renotified.
Mr. Wohl said most lots in this area are almost 125 feet deep and the houses are already
set back at a minimum distance from the rear lot line. He said this lot is just too small for
an addition onto the existing house.
Mr. Seifert said he agrees with Mr. Wohl in that other houses nearby do not extend so
closely to the rear lot line and neighbors have expressed their opposition to the request.
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MOTION:

A motion was made by Mr. Wohl to deny the variance to reduce the required
rear yard setback located along the east side of the property from 20 feet to 9
feet on Lot 7, Block 2, Kilber North Addition (4003 Boulder Ridge Road).
The motion was seconded by Mr. Seifert and with Board Members Janssen,
Marback, Seifert and Wohl voting in favor of the motion, the motion was
unanimously approved and the variance was denied.

OTHER BUSINESS
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT BYLAWS
Chair Marback said to keep this item on the agenda until all members are present to
discuss it. He said to also please add election of officers to the next agenda.
ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business, Chair Marback declared the meeting of the Bismarck Board
of Adjustment adjourned at 5:18 p.m. to meet again on March 7, 2019.
Respectfully Submitted,

______________________________
Hilary Balzum
Recording Secretary

APPROVED:
____________________________
Michael Marback, Chair
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Exhibit A.

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Planning - General Mailbox
Hilary Balzum; Daniel Nairn; Jenny Wollmuth; Kim Lee; William Hutchings
FW: Board of Adjustment Meeting of Febreuary 7, 2019 RE: Monte Doerr Variance
Monday, February 04, 2019 12:47:03 PM

From: Jeanie Storsteen [mailto:
]
Sent: Monday, February 4, 2019 10:43 AM
To: Planning - General Mailbox <planning@bismarcknd.gov>
>
Cc: 'Jeanie Storsteen' <
Subject: Board of Adjustment Meeting of Febreuary 7, 2019 RE: Monte Doerr Variance
In reference to the above, we strongly feel the variance should not be granted because the builder
put considerable efforts to make our neighborhood should continue to have the appearance and the
design as is. The approval of the above variance will have an negative effect on the appearance.
Thank you.
Harold and Jeanie Storsteen
4101 Lorrain Place
Bismarck, North Dakota
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Exhibit B.

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

Planning - General Mailbox
Hilary Balzum; Daniel Nairn; Jenny Wollmuth; Kim Lee; William Hutchings
FW: Variance of Section 14-04-03(8) - Monte Doerr Residence
Monday, February 04, 2019 12:47:18 PM
Variance Memo.docx

From: Holly Dockter [mailto:
]
Sent: Sunday, February 3, 2019 2:12 PM
To: Planning - General Mailbox <planning@bismarcknd.gov>
Subject: Variance of Section 14-04-03(8) - Monte Doerr Residence
Attention: Jenny Wollmuth
We are currently out of state and unable to attend this hearing. Please see our attached memo. If
you have any questions please contact us.
Thank you,
Lonnie and Holly Dockter
Sent from my iPad
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MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD

TO: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPT – PLANNING DIVISION
ATTENTION: JENNY WOLLMUTH

DATE: FEBRUARY 3, 2019

FROM: LONNIE and HOLLY DOCKTER
4100 LORRAIN PLACE
BISMARCK, ND 58503
SUBJECT: VARIANCE ON SECTION CODE 14-04-03(8)

1.

We live directly to the east of the Doerr’s and our lot lines meet.

2.

The water shed/drainage from the north has always been a problem after a significant
amount of rain or snow melt.

3. Much work has been done to include a rock river and a city sidewalk drain to direct the flow of
runoff.
4. If this variance is allowed, it will definitely change the runoff and cause more flooding in our
yard.
5. Request a survey of the runoff be completed prior to approval of this variance.
6. The Kilber North Addition was designed to have a uniform look and an addition to the Doerr’s
home will deviate from the other homes.
7. Personally, we disapprove of this variance until more studies or surveys of this project have
thoroughly been completed.
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Agenda Item 3
March 7, 2019

STAFF REPORT
City of Bismarck
Community Development Department
Planning Division

Application for: Variance

TRAKiT Project ID: VAR2019-001

Project Summary
Title:

Lots 17-28, Block 19, Sturgis Addition
(219 South 13th Street)

Status:

Board of Adjustment

Owner(s):

Robert Fettig

Project Contact: Robert Fettig
Location:

In central Bismarck in the northeast quadrant of the intersection
of East Sweet Avenue and South 13th Street

Request:

Variance from Section 14-04-14(3) of the City Code of
Ordinances (MA – Industrial District / Lot Area)

Staff Analysis

Required Findings of Fact

Robert Fettig is requesting a variance to allow the
construction of a vehicle detailing facility on a 7,000
square foot lot in the MA – Industrial zoning district.

1.

The minimum lot size for a property located in the MA –
Industrial zoning district was increased to 10,000
square feet in 1982. Prior to that, the minimum lot size
was 7,000 square feet. The property was platted in
Sturgis Addition and recorded in 1912. According to
property records the size of the parcel has been 7,000
square feet since the late 1950s.

The need for a variance is not based on special
circumstances or conditions unique to the specific
parcel of land involved that are not generally
applicable to other properties in this area and
within MA - Industrial zoning district.

2. The hardship is not caused by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance.
3. Strict application of the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance would not deprive the property owner
of the reasonable use of the property.

Applicable Provision(s) of Zoning Ordinance

4. The requested variance is not the minimum variance
that would accomplish the relief sought by the
applicant.

Section 14-02-03 of the City Code of Ordinances
(Definitions) defines a variance as, “A device which
grants a property owner relief from certain provisions
of the zoning ordinance when, because of the particular
physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition
of the property, compliance would result in a particular
hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience or desire to increase the financial return.”

5. The granting of the variance is not in harmony with
the general purposes and intent of the Zoning
Ordinance.
Staff Recommendation

Section 14-04-14(3) of the City Code of Ordinances
(MA – Industrial / Lot Area) states, “Each principal
building hereafter erected, together with its accessory
buildings, shall be located on a lot having an area of
not less than ten thousand (10, 000) square feet.”

Staff recommends reviewing the above findings and
modifying them as necessary to support the decision of
the Board.
(continued)
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Community Development Department Staff Report

Attachments

March 7, 2019

3. Written Statement of Hardship

1. Location Map

4. Owner’s Request for Approval

2. Site plan

Staff report prepared by: Jenny Wollmuth, AICP, CFM, Planner
701-355-1845 | jwollmuth@bismarcknd.gov
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Location Map

VAR2019-001
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Agenda Item 2
March 7, 2019

STAFF REPORT
City of Bismarck
Community Development Department
Planning Division

Application for: Variance

TRAKiT Project ID: VAR2019-004

Project Summary
Title:

The South 60 feet of Lot 2, Block 11, Northern Pacific Addition
(614 North 4th Street)

Status:

Board of Adjustment

Owner(s):

Sarah Olsen

Project Contact: Allen Weisbeck, First Choice Women’s Care Center
Location:

In central Bismarck, between East Avenue B and East Avenue C,
along the west side of North 4th Street

Request:

Variance from Section 14-03-10 of the City Code of
Ordinances (Off-street Parking and Loading)

of the property, compliance would result in a particular
hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience or desire to increase the financial return.”

Staff Analysis
Sarah Olsen and First Choice Women’s Care Center
are requesting a variance to reduce the required offstreet parking spaces from 9 spaces to 7 spaces for the
purpose of changing the occupancy of the existing
building from a single-family residential use to a
medical office use.

Section 14-03-10 of the City Code of Ordinances (Offstreet Parking and Loading) applies to a change of use
that requires more parking than the existing use. The
existing single-family dwelling requires 2 off-street
parking spaces. The proposed medical office / clinic
requires 1 off-street parking space for each 250
square feet, which would be 9 off-street parking
spaces.
According to the site plan submitted with the
application, 7 off-street parking spaces are provided.
The applicants have indicated that 5 surface parking
spaces would be located on the property and 2 spaces
would be located in the attached garage.

The property is located within the RT – Residential
zoning district. This zoning district allows for a number
of uses including single-family dwellings and the health
medical group, which includes medical offices.
The proposed medical office would be located on the
main and second floors of the building and will occupy
approximately 2,154 square feet. The proposed
medical office requires more off-street parking spaces
than the existing single-family dwelling. Prior to
approval of a change of occupancy, the off-street
parking requirements for the proposed use must be
met.

Required Findings of Fact
1.

Applicable Provision(s) of Zoning Ordinance
Section 14-02-03 of the City Code of Ordinances
(Definitions) defines a variance as, “A device which
grants a property owner relief from certain provisions
of the zoning ordinance when, because of the particular
physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition

The need for a variance is not based on special
circumstances or conditions unique to the specific
parcel of land involved that are not generally
applicable to other properties in this area and
within RT – Residential zoning district.

2. The hardship is not caused by the provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance.

(continued)
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March 7, 2019

Staff Recommendation

3. Strict application of the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance would not deprive the property owner
of the reasonable use of the property.

Staff recommends reviewing the above findings and
modifying them as necessary to support the decision of
the Board.

4. The requested variance is not the minimum variance
that would accomplish the relief sought by the
applicant.

Attachments
1. Location Map

5. The granting of the variance is not in harmony with
the general purposes and intent of the Zoning
Ordinance.

2. Site plan
3. Written Statement of Hardship

Staff report prepared by: Jenny Wollmuth, AICP, CFM, Planner
701-355-1845 | jwollmuth@bismarcknd.gov
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Location Map
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STAFF REPORT
City of Bismarck
Community Development Department
Planning Division

Application for: Variance

Agenda Item 4
March 7, 2019

TRAKiT Project ID: VAR2019-005

Project Summary
Title:

Lot 2, Block 5, Fox Island 2nd Subdivision
(3020 Gallatin Drive)

Status:

Board of Adjustment

Owner(s):

Derek Watkins

Project Contact: Derek Watkins
Location:

South of Bismarck, in the southwest quadrant of the intersection
of Larson Road and Gallatin Drive

Request:

Variance from Section 14-04-19(6)(b)(4)(c) of the City Code
of Ordinances (FP – Floodplain District)

Staff Analysis

the partially constructed accessory building are
attached.

Derek Watkins is requesting a variance to allow the
construction of an accessory building located within the
Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) or 100-year
floodplain to be constructed below the required
elevation of 2 feet above the Base Flood Elevation
(BFE).

The property owner applied for a building permit in
September 2018. The building permit was denied as
the proposed partially constructed accessory building
was not elevated to 2 feet above BFE. A copy of the
permit review notes is attached.

A single-family dwelling was constructed on this
property in 2015-2016. The existing dwelling was
built in compliance with floodplain regulations and is
elevated to 2 feet above BFE, at an elevation of
1638.9. According to the applicant, if approved as
proposed, the accessory building would be constructed
at an elevation of 1631, approximately 7 feet below
the elevation requirement and 5 feet below the BFE.

The City of Bismarck and its Extraterritorial Area (ETA)
are a participating community in the National
Floodplain Insurance Program (NFIP) Community Rating
System (CRS). The CRS is a program that recognizes
and encourages floodplain management activities that
exceed the minimum NFIP requirements. As a result,
flood insurance premium rates may be discounted for
policy holders to reflect the reduced flood risk resulting
from meeting the goals of the CRS program.

During an inspection of a neighboring property in
August 2018, staff from the City of Bismarck Building
Inspections Division noticed the partial construction of
the proposed accessory building on this property.
Staff contacted the property owner to inquire if a
building permit had been obtained, notified the owner
that the property was located within the SFHA or 100year floodplain and that the accessory building must be
elevated to 2 feet above the BFE. A copy of the code
case report, including inspector’s notes and photos of

Variances from the provisions outlined in the FP –
Floodplain zoning district and subsequent findings to
support a variance may be subject to additional review
by Hazard Program Specialists with the NFIP.
Variances may impact the community’s eligibility for
participation in the NFIP. By participating in the NFIP,
residents of the City of Bismarck and its ETA are
eligible for flood insurance.
(continued)
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The CRS designation is awarded to communities that go
above and beyond FEMA and State of ND floodplain
management practices. Approval of a variance from
the provisions in the FP – Floodplain District in the
Zoning Ordinance may result in removal of the City of
Bismarck and its ETA from the program, which may
cause discounted insurance premiums to rise.

March 7, 2019

5. The importance of the services provided by the
proposed facility to the community;
6. The necessity to the facility of a waterfront
location, where applicable;
7. The availability of alternative locations for the
proposed use, which are not subject to flooding
or erosion;

Applicable Provision(s) of Zoning Ordinance

8. The compatibility of the proposed use with the
existing and anticipated development;

Section 14-02-03 of the City Code of Ordinances
(Definitions) defines a variance as, “A device which
grants a property owner relief from certain provisions
of the zoning ordinance when, because of the particular
physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition
of the property, compliance would result in a particular
hardship upon the owner, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience or desire to increase the financial return.”

9. The relationship of the proposed use to the
comprehensive plan and floodplain
management program for that area;
10. The safety of access to the property in times of
flood for ordinary and emergency vehicles;

Section 14-04-19(6)(b)(4)(c) of the City Code of
Ordinances (FP – Floodplain) states, “Accessory
buildings over one hundred twenty (120) square feet in
area for residential structures, non-residential structures
and manufactured homes shall be subject to the same
construction requirements as the residential structure,
non-residential structure or manufacture home to which
it is accessory.” According to the information submitted
with the application, the proposed residential accessory
building would be constructed at an elevation of 1631
which is 7 feet below the elevation requirement and 5
feet below the BFE.

11. The expected heights, velocity, duration, rate
of rise, and sediment transport of the
floodwaters and the effects of wave action, if
applicable, expected at the site; and
12. The costs of providing governmental services
during and after flood conditions, including
maintenance and repair of utilities and facilities
such as sewer, gas, electrical, and water
systems, and streets and bridges.
Required Findings of Fact | Any Variance

Additional consideration for variances from floodplain
provisions

1.

1. In considering appeals and variance
applications, and in addition to the
requirements outlined in Section 14-06-02 of
the City Code of Ordinances (Powers and
Duties), the Board of Adjustment shall consider
all technical evaluations, all relevant factors,
and the standards specified in this section,
including:

The need for a variance is not based on special
circumstances or conditions unique to the
specific parcel of land involved that are not
generally applicable to other properties in this
area and within RR – Residential zoning
classifications.

2. The hardship is not caused by the provisions of
the Zoning Ordinance.
3. Strict application of the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance would not deprive the property
owner of the reasonable use of the property.

2. The danger to life and property due to
flooding or erosion damage;
3. The danger that materials may be swept onto
other lands to the injury of others;

4. The requested variance is not the minimum
variance that would accomplish the relief
sought by the applicant.

4. The susceptibility of the proposed facility and
its contents to flood damage and the effect of
such damage on the individual owner;

5. The granting of the variance is not in harmony
with the general purposes and intent of the
Zoning Ordinance.
(continued)
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Required Findings of Fact | Floodplain Variance

Staff Recommendation

1. The proposed accessory building may increase
flood levels during the base flood discharge.

Staff recommends reviewing the above findings and
modifying them as necessary to support the decision of
the Board.

2. The variance is not the minimum necessary,
considering the flood hazard, to afford relief.

Attachments

3. The applicant has not shown good and sufficient
cause for granting the variance.

1. Location Map

4. A failure to grant the variance would not result in
exceptional hardship to the applicant.

3. Proposed Building Elevation

2. Lot Survey

4. Written Statement of Hardship

5. The granting of the variance may result in
increased flood heights, additional threats to public
safety and conflict with existing local laws or
ordinances. However, it is doubtful the granting of
the variance would cause fraud or victimization of
the public.

5. Code Case Details (CEBI2018-0036)
6. Permit Details (BRAC2018-0132)
7. As-Built Elevation Certificate for Existing SingleFamily Dwelling

Staff report prepared by: Jenny Wollmuth, AICP, CFM, Planner
701-355-1845 | jwollmuth@bismarcknd.gov
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This map is for representational use only and does
not represent a survey. No liability is assumed as
to the accuracy of the data delineated hereon.
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Case Details
City of Bismarck
Description: DETACHED ACCESSORY BUILDING BEING
CONSTRUCTED WITHOUT PERMIT
Type: BUILDING INSPECTIONS
Opened: 9/4/2018

Case Number

CEBI2018-0036

Status: UNDER INVESTIGATION

Subtype: ZONING

Closed:

Last Action: 10/3/2018

Fllw Up: 9/4/2018

Site Address: 3020 GALLATIN DR BISMARCK, ND 58504
Site APN: 38-138-80-34-05-020

Officer: Joey Houle

Details:

ADDITIONAL SITES

LINKED CASES
CHRONOLOGY

CHRONOLOGY TYPE

In Person Meeting

STAFF NAME

Joey Houle

ACTION DATE

COMPLETION DATE

Visited with homeowner about being in violation of the
building on his property. 7-31-2018Visited with homeowner
about having a permit for the building that is being
constructed SW of his house. Did inform homeowner/builder
that he needed to stop progress on the building at this time.

10/3/2018
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Case Details
City of Bismarck

In Person Meeting

In Person Meeting

Kelly Unger

Kelly Unger

8/31/2018

8/31/2018

9/5/2018

9/5/2018
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Case Number

CEBI2018-0036
Derek (owner) and I did have a conversation about the flood
plain requirements for when he built his home in 2015, he
state he knew that any structures built in the flood plain
would have to meet the flood plain requirements and that an
elevation certificate for any structure built in the flood plain
would be required.
Derek did state that he did have conversations with the
Building official (Brady) when he built his home; he also
mentioned he spoke with Brady about this accessory building
and the requirements that he would need to meet prior to
obtaining a permit to build. He was informed that he would
need to raise the elevation of the property where he planned
on building the accessory building.

I met with Derek again to Obtain more picture of the site to
verify location of the accessory structure that was being built.
In the conversation with Derek I did ask Derek if he new that
he needed to obtain a building permit prior to building the
accessory building, he did acknowledge that he new he
needed to obtain a building permit before he could start
construction of the accessory structure. He did state that he
called into our office to obtain a permit in April of 2018 and
he was informed that he would have to Raise the elevation of
the proposed site, he also needed a elevation certificate prior
to being approved do to the flood plain requirements for his
area. He stated he wasn't going to bring in fill do to the cost.
He then state to me that its just an storage building and he
didn't need to obtain a permit and that the building doesn't
need to meet the flood plain requirements because its a
storage building and he wasn't going to insure the building.
I did explain the procedures that he would need to follow to
apply for a permit and that all work on the project will need
to stop until a permit was obtained. The owner and I did
agree he could secure the floor joist so that they wouldn't be
damage by the wind or any storms, he then stated he will
stop working on the project.

Case Number

Case Details

CEBI2018-0036

City of Bismarck

Phone Call

Kelly Unger

9/4/2018

9/4/2018

I did receive a call from Derik Watkins about what he needed
to do next to be able to continue working on the accessory
building. I informed him again he would need to apply for a
building permit and he would also need to have the elevation
height of the lowest floor on the building shot in by a
surveyor.
He stated he would stop by today to pick up a permit form.

CONTACTS
NAME TYPE

NAME

ADDRESS

PHONE

OWNER

Derek Watkins

,

(701)425-6117

FAX

EMAIL

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
INSPECTIONS
INSPECTION TYPE

INSPECTOR

SCHEDULED
DATE

BLD SITE
INSPECTION

JHOU

9/4/2018

BLD SITE
INSPECTION

KUNG

8/31/2018

COMPLETED
DATE

8/31/2018

RESULT

REMARKS

NOT IN
COMPLIANCE

VIOLATIONS
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Joe and I met with the property owner on site
about the owner building an accessory building
without a permit and below flood plain elevation
requirement.
We explained to him that he would have to stop all
work on the project until he obtained a building
permit.

Case Number

Case Details

CEBI2018-0036

City of Bismarck
ATTACHMENTS
ATTACHMENT TYPE

CREATED

OWNER

DESCRIPTION

ETRAKIT

IMAGE

9/5/2018

Kelly Unger

IMG_0204.JPG

0

IMAGE

9/5/2018

Kelly Unger

IMG_0205.JPG

0

IMAGE

9/5/2018

Kelly Unger

4.jpg

0
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PHOTO

Case Number

Case Details

CEBI2018-0036

City of Bismarck
ATTACHMENTS
ATTACHMENT TYPE

CREATED

OWNER

DESCRIPTION

ETRAKIT

IMAGE

9/5/2018

Kelly Unger

3.jpg

0

IMAGE

9/5/2018

Kelly Unger

2.jpg

0

IMAGE

9/5/2018

Kelly Unger

1.jpg

0
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Permit Details

PERMIT NUMBER
BRAC2018-0132

City of Bismarck
Description: 24x36 DETACHED ACCESSORY BUILDING ON THICKENED EDGE SLAB
Type: BUILDING RESIDENTIAL
ACCESSORY

Subtype: GARAGE

Parcel No: 38-138-80-34-05-020

Site Address: 3020 GALLATIN DR BISMARCK,ND 58504

Subdivision:

Status: DENIED

Block: 5

Applied: 9/4/2018 JSAN
Approved:

Lot: 2

Issued:

Lot Sq Ft: 0

Building Sq Ft: 0

Zoning:

Finaled:

Valuation: $15,768.00

Occupancy Type:

Construction Type:

Expired:

No. Buildings: 0

No. Stories: 0

No. Unites: 0

Details: 24X36 DETACHED ACCESSORY BUILDING ON THICKENED EDGE SLAB
MAXIMUM WALL HEIGHT 16.6’. MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT 25’. CONVENTIONAL STICK BUILD. ALL PROPERTY LINES MUST BE
CLEARLY MARKED.
3 INSPECTIONS WILL BE REQUIRED:
1. FOUNDATION INSPECTION AFTER FORMS HAVE BEEN SET BUT BEFORE CONCRETE IS POURED.
2. FRAMING INSPECTION AFTER STRUCTURE WALLS, FLOORS, WINDOWS, DOORS, AND OTHER FRAMING MEMBERS ARE IN PLACE
AND AFTER EXTERIOR SHEATHING HAS BEEN INSTALLED. PRIOR TO INSULATION. ROOF MUST BE COMPLETED TO THE POINT THAT
INTERIOR CAN BE CONSIDERED WEATHER PROTECTED.
3. FINAL UPON COMPLETION OF PROJECT.
ETA: SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL WORK. ELECTRICAL WORK IS UNDER THE JURISDICTION
OF THE ND STATE ELECTRICAL BOARD.

ADDITIONAL SITES
CHRONOLOGY
CHRONOLOGY TYPE

STAFF NAME

ACTION DATE

COMPLETION DATE
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Permit Details

PERMIT NUMBER
BRAC2018-0132

City of Bismarck

NOTE

Brady Blaskowski

2/11/2019

2/11/2019

09/06/2018 I spoke with the property owner (Derek Watkins)
in regard to the building being constructed without a permit.
He explained that he knowingly did not obtain a permit after
being informed that he would be required to construct the
building in compliance with the floodplain regulations. This
same individual obtained a permit for the construction of the
home and built that structure in compliance with the
floodplain requirements. He informed me that he would stop
work on the project, consider his options, and get back to us.
He was informed that he could request a variance; however,
if it was not granted he would be required to remove the
structure from the property or build in compliance with the
floodplain regulations.
02/11/2019 Variance request has been received by the
Planning Division.

CONDITIONS
CONTACTS
NAME TYPE

NAME

ADDRESS1

APPLICANT

DEREK WATKINS

DWATKINS623@GMAIL
.COM

CONTACT
PERSON

DEREK WATKINS

DWATKINS623@GMAIL
.COM

CONTRACTOR

DEREK WATKINS

DWATKINS623@GMAIL
.COM

OWNER

WATKINS, DEREK

3020 GALLATIN DR

CITY

BISMARCK

STATE

ND

ZIP

PHONE

FAX

EMAIL

58504

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
DESCRIPTION

ACCOUNT

QTY

AMOUNT

PAID

PAID DATE

BUILDING RESIDENTIAL

PBLD

0

$185.35

$0.00

Total Paid for BUILDING DIVISION:

$185.35

$0.00

TOTALS:

$185.35

$0.00
47

Printed: Wednesday, February 27, 2019 12:47:03 PM

2 of 3

RECEIPT #

CHECK #

METHOD

PAID BY

CLTD
BY

Permit Details

PERMIT NUMBER
BRAC2018-0132

City of Bismarck
INSPECTIONS
SEQID

INSPECTION TYPE

INSPECTOR

1

ACCESSORY FOOTING

JHOU

2

ACCESSORY FRAMING

JHOU

3

ACCESSORY FINAL**

JHOU

SCHEDULED COMPLETED
DATE
DATE

RESULT

REMARKS

NOTES

PARENT PROJECTS
REVIEWS
REVIEW TYPE

REVIEWER

SENT DATE

DUE DATE

RETURNED
DATE

STATUS

RESIDENTIAL
ACCESSORY

Joanie Sanda

9/4/2018

9/5/2018

9/6/2018

APPROVED

INITIAL CONCRETE
PUBLIC ROW

Linda
Smestad

9/4/2018

9/5/2018

11/13/2018

NOT APPLICABLE

BLD FLOODPLAIN

Brady
Blaskowski

9/4/2018

9/5/2018

2/11/2019

DENIED

REMARKS

NOTES

BOND INFORMATION
ATTACHMENTS
Attachment Type

CREATED

OWNER

DESCRIPTION

PATHNAME

DOC

9/4/2018

Joanie Sanda

LOT LAYOUT
GALLATIN.pdf

LOT LAYOUT
GALLATIN.pdf

0

DOC

9/4/2018

Joanie Sanda

APP.pdf

APP.pdf

0
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SUBDIR

ETRAKIT ENABLED
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